

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
FATMA MAROUF and BRYN ESPLIN,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:18-cv-378 (APM)
	)	
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as	)	Hon. Amit P. Mehta
Secretary of the United States Department of	)	
Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That Federal Defendants Administer the URM Program by Reference to USCCB’s Religious Beliefs in a Manner That Discriminates Against Married Same-Sex Couples. ....	2
B. The New Consortium Does Not Remedy the Constitutional Deficiencies of Federal Defendants’ Program Administration—It Exacerbates Them.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PLAINTIFFS’ URM PROGRAM CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT.....	8
A. The Consortium Only Exacerbates the Constitutional Deficiencies of Federal Defendants’ Program Administration.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Also Not Moot Because Federal Defendants Can Reinstate the Pre-Consortium URM Program at Any Time.....	13
II. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS.....	15
A. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Claims. ....	15
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim.....	18
1. Defendants wrongly suggest that <i>Fulton</i> disposes of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claim.....	18
2. Defendants misapply the Supreme Court’s guidance in <i>Kennedy</i> . ....	19
3. The specific governmental interest here—dealing with children as refugees and asylum seekers—is unique given the historical role and plenary power of the federal government when it comes to immigration.....	23
4. The government has played a substantial role in overseeing child welfare since the Nation’s founding, including to safeguard against religious discrimination, proselytization, and coercion. ....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) .....	13
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	22
<i>Barrows v. Becerra</i> , 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>*Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	27
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	10
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875) .....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	11
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	9, 13
<i>Conn. v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	15
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	20, 21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	9, 13

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne*,  
498 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 9

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 13

*\*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
544 U.S. 709 (2005) ..... 12, 27

*Davis v. City of New York*,  
812 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 13

*DeFunis v. Odegaard*,  
416 U.S. 312 (1974) ..... 9

*Dietrich v. Anderson*,  
43 A.2d 186 (Md. 1945) ..... 26

*Dumont v. Lyon*,  
341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018) ..... 17

*\*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
472 U.S. 703 (1985) ..... 12, 20, 27

*Fong Yue Ting v. United States*,  
149 U.S. 698 (1893) ..... 24

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 9

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 18, 19

*Heckler v. Matthews*,  
465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 10

*Hiller v. Fausey*,  
904 A.2d 875 (Pa. 2006)..... 26

*Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.*,  
480 U.S. 136 (1987) ..... 20

*Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 8

*In re Ctr. for Auto Safety*,  
793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 14

*In re Toulmin*,  
1 Charlton 489, 494–95 (Ga. 1836)..... 26

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 19

\**Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.*,  
459 U.S. 116 (1982) ..... 12, 27

*Late Corp. of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. United States*,  
136 U.S. 1 (1890) ..... 25

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 10

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971) ..... 19

*Marouf v. Azar*,  
391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 10, 12

*Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols*,  
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
413 U.S. 455 (1973) ..... 20, 21, 25

*Obergefell v. Hodges*,  
576 U.S. 644 (2015) ..... 10

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984) ..... 11

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944) ..... 25

*Pub. Employees for Env’t Resp. v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
2021 WL 1198047 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2021) ..... 9

*Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States*,  
889 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 14

*Rogers v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
466 F. Supp. 3d 625 (D.S.C. 2020) ..... 17

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 10, 11

*\*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
334 U.S. 1 (1948) ..... 16

*Sohier v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.*,  
57 Mass. 483 (1849) ..... 26

*Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n*,  
334 U.S. 410 (1948) ..... 24

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 13

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 13

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 11

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953) ..... 9

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013) ..... 10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) ..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Alien and Seditions Act, Nat’l Archives (July 6, 1798),  
available at <https://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/alien-and-sedition-acts> ..... 23

*History*, ORR (Nov. 12, 2021),  
<https://www.acf.hhs.gov/orr/about/history> ..... 24

Ltr. to S.C. Gov. Henry McMaster from ACF (Nov. 18, 2021),  
available at <https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/withdrawal-of-exception-from-part-75.300-south-carolina-11-18-2021.pdf> ..... 6

Naturalization Act of 1798,  
5 Cong. Ch. 54, 1 Stat. 566 (enacted June 18, 1798) ..... 23

Stephen O’Connor, *Orphan Trains: The Story of Charles Loring Brace and the Children He  
Saved and Failed*, 148-55, 168-70 (2001),  
available at [https://archive.org/details/orphantrainsstor0000ocon\\_o7a7/page/n7/mode/2up....](https://archive.org/details/orphantrainsstor0000ocon_o7a7/page/n7/mode/2up....) 27

William P. Quigley, *Work or Starve: Colonial American Poor Laws*,  
31 U.S.F. L. Rev. 35, 48-54 (1996)..... 25
